INVESTIGATION ON FEASIBLE
MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR INDUCING NATURAL
DEHUMIDIFICATION IN TROPICAL LIVING ROOM

MOHAMAD FAIZAL BIN JAMALUDIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



‘I admit that had read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis was satisfied
from the aspect of scope and quality for the purpose to be awarded Bachelor

of Mechanical Engineering (Design and Innovation)’

Signature UPURRUROPRURRPR
Name of Supervisor | s
Date e

Signature UPURRUROPRURRPR
Name of Supervisor 1l e
Date e



INVESTIGATION ON FEASIBLE
MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR INDUCING NATURAL
DEHUMIDIFICATION IN TROPICAL LIVING ROOM

MOHAMAD FAIZAL BIN JAMALUDIN

This report is submitted in accordance with requirement for the

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Design & Innovation)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

APRIL 2010



“ verify that this report is my own work except for the citation and quotation that the

source has been clarified for each one of them”

Signature P
Name of Author T
Date



To my father, Jamaludin Bin Salleh, my mother, Jaiamah Binti Hamid, my brothers
and my beloved one, Fatima Zahara Binti Mohd Ali, for supporting me throughout

this project and for their understanding in the way I am



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In this great opportunity, | would like to thank Allah for providing me
strengths to finish up this project and finally it was completed. Here, | would like to
acknowledge and appreciate all those people who helped and guided me till the

completion of this project.

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, PM Ir Mustafa Bin Ab.
Kadir, who is willing to offer his support throughout my final year project. He has
graciously contributed his time, patience, and guidance in helping me completing
my project. His experience in this related topic has also given me a boost of
confidence in conducting my experimental work. Without him, I would never
achieve what | have meant to complete. His constant encouragement and guidance

had brought me to the final stage of my project.

I also would like to forward my thanks to my parents especially my father,
Jamaludin Bin Salleh, and my mother, Jaiamah Binti Hamid, who had been
supporting and praying for my success. Not forget also to my brothers who always
gave words that encourage my spirit so that | can keep going on for the success of

this project.

Finally, 1 would like to thanks to all my friends who help and guide me
discussed about my project. Without their moral support, | can’t finish this project.

Hopefully, this report will be used as guidance and reference for the future studies.



ABSTRACT

Humidity is the amount of water vapour in the air which is normally taken to
mean relative humidity. High humidity makes people feel hotter because it reduces
the effectiveness of sweating to cool the body by reducing the evaporation of
perspiration from the skin. Thus, the study on possible materials and methods is
conducted and a room is designed to experiment on dehumidification in order to
achieve comfort. The method used in preparing this project includes the literature
study on comfort design for tropical dwelling, the analytical study on humidification
and dehumidification methods, the study on how to achieve comfort using natural
methods, the study on possible materials and methods to be used for natural
dehumidification, the test field selection, the selection of material as desiccant, the
building of prototype cell, and the experiment for inducing natural dehumidification.
The dry-bulb temperature, wet-bulb temperature, and relative humidity are
determined to measure comfort variation at different time of the day and at different
weather conditions. From the analysis based on result tabulated, a discussion is
carried out to discuss the methods used, materials performance, and limitations of
experiment conducted. The different reading of relative humidity indicates the
comfort variation. More effective design and method is recommended for inducing

natural dehumidification in tropical living room.



ABSTRAK

Kelembapan adalah jumlah wap air di udara yang ia biasanya diertikan
kelembapan relatif. Kelembapan yang tinggi membuatkan orang merasa lebih panas
kerana ia mengurangkan keberkesanan peluh untuk mendinginkan tubuh dengan
mengurangkan pengewapan peluh daripada kulit. Dengan demikian, kajian terhadap
bahan dan kaedah yang mungkin telah dilakukan dan sebuah bilik telah direka untuk
menguji terhadap penyahlembapan untuk mencapai keselesaan. Kaedah yang
digunakan dalam menyediakan projek ini meliputi kajian ilmiah terhadap keselesaan
reka bentuk kediaman tropika, kajian analitis terhadap kaedah lembapan dan
penyahlembapan, kajian tentang bagaimana untuk mencapai keselesaan dengan
menggunakan kaedah semulajadi, kajian terhadap bahan-bahan dan kaedah-kaedah
yang mungkin digunakan untuk penyahlembapan secara semulajadi, pemilihan
tempat ujikaji, pemilihan bahan sebagai bahan pengering, pembinaan prototaip sel,
dan ujikaji untuk mencetuskan penyahlembapan semulajadi. Suhu kering, suhu
basah, dan kelembapan relatif ditentukan untuk mengukur variasi keselesaan pada
waktu yang berbeza dalam sehari dan pada keadaan cuaca yang berbeza. Daripada
analisis berdasarkan hasil yang dijadualkan, perbincangan dilakukan untuk
membincangkan kaedah-kaedah yang digunakan, prestasi bahan-bahan, dan batasan-
batasan kajian mengenai ujikaji yang dilakukan. Bacaan kelembapan relatif yang
berbeza menunjukkan variasi keselesaan. Reka bentuk dan kaedah yang lebih
berkesan telah dicadangkan untuk mencetuskan panyahlembapan secara semulajadi

di kediaman tropika.



CONTENT

CHAPTER TITLE

CONFESSION
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF SYMBOL

LIST OF APPENDIX

INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

1.2 Objectives

1.3  Scopes

1.4 Problem Statement

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Temperature
2.2  Dryand Atmospheric Air

2.2.1 Atmospheric Humidity
2.3 Specific and Relative Humidity of Air

2.4  Dew-Point Temperature

2.5  Adiabatic Saturation and Wet-Bulb Temperatures

PAGE

vi
Vii
Xi
Xiv
XiX

XX

wWw N N -

~N o o1~ b~



CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
2.6 Human Comfort and Air-Conditioning 12
2.6.1 Recommendations for Comfort 14
2.7 Air Conditioning Process 14
2.7.1 Heating with Humidification 16
2.7.2 Cooling with Dehumidification 16
2.8 Comfort and Inside Design Condition 17
2.8.1 Environmental influences on comfort 18
2.8.2 Pollutants in occupied rooms 19
2.8.3 The choice of inside design conditions 20
2.8.4 Urban Design for Hot-Humid Tropical 20
Regions
2.9  Humidification and Dehumidification Methods 21
2.9.1 Dehumidification of air with a newly 21

suggested liquid desiccant

2.9.2 Predictions of moisture removal efficiencies 25
for packed-bed dehumidification systems

2.9.3 Moisture transport and adsorption on silica 27

gel — calcium chloride composite adsorbents

2.10 Materials for Natural Dehumidification 29
2.10.1 Silica Gel 29

2.10.2 Calcium Chloride 31

2.10.3 Charcoal 32

3 METHODOLOGY 33
3.1  Introduction 33
3.2 Collecting Information 34
3.3 Test Field Selection 34
3.3.1 Room 35

3.3.2 Outer Surrounding 36

3.4  Material Preparation 36

3.5  Prototype Cell Preparation 38



CHAPTER TITLE

3.5.1 The Desiccant Case
3.5.2 The Desiccant Tunnel
3.5.3 Drawing in Computer-Aided-Design (CAD)

3.6  Experimental Setup
3.6.1 The Humidity/Temperature Meter
3.6.1.1 Measuring Procedure
3.6.2 Experimental Procedures
3.6.2.1 The Vent Method
3.6.2.2 The Tunnel Method
3.7 Theoretical Calculation
4 RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1  Experimental Result
4.1.1 Experiment at Different Time of the Day
4.1.2 Experiment at Different Weather
Conditions
4.2 Analysis on Experiment at Different Time of the
Day
4.2.1 Average Relative Humidity at Different
Time of the Day
4.3 Analysis on Experiment at Different Weather
Conditions
4.3.1 Average Relative Humidity at Different
Weather Conditions
4.4 Sample Theoretical Calculation
5 DISCUSSION
5.1  Comparison between Methods Used
5.2  Materials Performance
5.3  Limitations of the Experiment

PAGE

38
39
40
41
42
42
43
43
45
48

49

49

49

51

53

56

57

60

61

64

64

65
66



CHAPTER TITLE

6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

10

PAGE

67
67
68

69
72



NO.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Saturation mixing ratio (at 1000 mb)
(Source: Internet reference, 1 October 2009)

Air velocity and comfort
(Source: Fanger, 1972 and 1987)

Vapour pressure depression in mmHg
(Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)

Vapour pressure depressions in mmHg (proposed
desiccant)

(Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)

The details of four anhydrous samples of composite
adsorbent

(Source: Zhang and Qiu, 2006)

The selected natural materials

Table data for experiment at different time of the day

Table data for experiment at different weather conditions

Experimental data for silica gel using vent method

PAGE

18

24

25

28

37

48

48

50



12

NO. TITLE PAGE

4.2 Experimental data for silica gel using tunnel method 50

4.3 Experimental data for calcium chloride using vent method 50

4.4 Experimental data for calcium chloride using tunnel 50
method

4.5 Experimental data for charcoal using vent method 51

4.6 Experimental data for charcoal using tunnel method 51

4.7 Experimental data for silica gel at different weather 52
condition

4.8 Experimental data for calcium chloride at different 52

weather condition

4.9 Experimental data for charcoal at different weather 52
condition

4.10 Relative humidity for both methods at 7:00 AM 53

4.11 Relative humidity for both methods at 1:00 PM 53

4.12 Relative humidity for both methods at 6:00 PM 53

4.13 Relative humidity for both methods at 11:00 PM 54

4.14 Average relative humidity at different time of the day 56

4.15 Relative humidity during hot and before rain 57



NO.

4.16

4.17

TITLE

Relative humidity during rain and after rain

Average relative humidity at different weather conditions

13

PAGE

58

60



NO.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

The €9, of dry air within temperature range -10 to 50°C

(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

The ratio of the relative humidity
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

The enthalpy of moist (atmospheric) air
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

Graph of water in air at 100% relative humidity across
temperatures

(Source: Internet reference, 21 August 2009)

The adiabatic saturation process and its representation
on a T-s diagram of water
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

A simple arrangement to measure the wet-bulb
temperature
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

The waste heat dissipates from body
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

10

11

12

13

14

PAGE
6



NO.

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

TITLE

A comfortable environment
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

Various air-conditioning processes
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

Heating with humidification
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

Cooling with dehumidification
(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)

Vapour pressure measurement apparatus

(Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)

Vapour pressure of calcium chloride solution

(Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)

Vapour pressure of various mixture ratios

(Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)

A block diagram of a packed-bed dehumidification system
(Source: Tsair-Wang, 1994)

Assembly of the packed column
(Source: Tsair-Wang, 1994)

Cross section of the composite adsorbent
(Source: Zhang and Qiu, 2006)

15

PAGE

13

15

16

17

22

23

24

26

26

28



NO.

2.18

2.19

2.20

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

TITLE

Beads of silica gel

(Source: Internet reference, 21 August 2009)

Sample of calcium chloride
(Source: Internet reference, 5 October 2009)

Dry charcoal
(Internet reference, 5 October 2009)

Methodology chart

The selected double-storey terrace house

Drawing of the selected single living room

The surrounding area outside the selected house

Prototype model of the desiccant case

The desiccant case placed at the vent

The case to be installed within the tunnel

Prototype model of the desiccant tunnel

Drawing of the desiccant case in CAD

Drawing of the desiccant tunnel in CAD

TES-1364 Humidity/Temperature Meter

16

PAGE

30

31

32

33

35

35

36

38

39

39

40

41

41

42



NO.

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

TITLE

Position while reading is taken

Experimental setup for the vent method

Diagram of the vent method

Material is inserted into the desiccant case

Reading is taken at point A and point B

Experimental setup for the tunnel method

Diagram of the tunnel method

Material is inserted into the case

The case is inserted into the tunnel

Reading is taken at point A and point B

Chart of relative humidity for silica gel at different time

of the day using tunnel method

Chart of relative humidity for calcium chloride at different

time of the day using tunnel method

Chart of relative humidity for charcoal at different time of

the day using tunnel method

Chart of average relative humidity at different time of

the day

17

PAGE

43

44

44

44

45

46

46

46

47

47

54

55

55

57



NO.

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

18

TITLE PAGE
Chart of relative humidity for silica gel at different weather 58
conditions

Chart of relative humidity for calcium chloride at different 59

weather conditions

Chart of relative humidity for charcoal at different weather 59
conditions
Chart of average relative humidity at different weather 61

conditions



haooy qcoor
Ahgeoy aver
12
T
AT

p

LIST OF SYMBOL

Enthalpy of dry air, kJ/kg Enthalpy
change of dry air, kJ/kg Constant pressure
specific heat, kJ/kg - K

Temperature, °C or K

Change in temperature, °C or K

Specific or absolute humidity, kg H,0/kg dry air
Vapour pressure, kPa

Relative humidity

Dew point temperature, °C

Wet-bulb temperature, °C

Column efficiency

Work input, kJ

Work output, kJ

19



m O O @ >

LIST OF APPENDIX

TITLE

Carry out PSM Flow Chart
PSM 1 Gantt Chart
PSM Il Gantt Chart
Experimental Data

Drafting

20

PAGE

73
74
75
76
87



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

Humidity is the amount of water vapour in the air. In daily language, the term
"humidity" is normally taken to mean relative humidity which defined as the ratio of
the partial pressure of water vapour in a parcel of air to the saturated vapour pressure
of water vapour at a prescribed temperature. Humidity may also be expressed as
absolute humidity and specific humidity. Relative humidity is an important metric
used in forecasting weather. Humidity indicates the likelihood of precipitation, dew,
or fog. High humidity makes people feel hotter outside in the summer because it
reduces the effectiveness of sweating to cool the body by reducing the evaporation of
perspiration from the skin. This effect is calculated in a heat index table (Internet
reference, 21 August 2009).

Dehumidification is the process of reducing the moisture in the air which
serves to increase the cooling power of air. In terms of architecture, dehumidification
is the condensation of water vapour from air by cooling below the dew point. It also
is the removal of water vapour from air by chemical or physical methods (Internet
reference, 18 September 2009).

Desiccant has been used as one of the natural method to solve the problems
due to the high humidity environment. A desiccant is a hygroscopic substance that
induces or sustains a state of dryness (desiccation) in its local vicinity in a

moderately well-sealed container. Commonly encountered pre-packaged desiccants



are solids, and work through absorption or adsorption of water, or a combination of
the two. Desiccants for specialised purposes may be in forms other than solid, and
may work through other principles, such as chemical bonding of water molecules.
Pre-packaged desiccant is most commonly used to remove excessive humidity that
would normally degrade or even destroy products sensitive to moisture. Drierite,
silica gel, calcium sulfate, calcium chloride, montmorillonite clay, and molecular

sieves are commonly used as desiccants (Internet reference, 21 August 2009).

1.2  Objectives
The objectives of this project are:
To study on comfort design for tropical dwelling/house.

To do the analytical study on humidification and dehumidification methods.

To study on how to achieve comfort using natural methods.

M w0 b oE

To study on possible materials and methods to be used for natural
dehumidification.

1.3 Scopes
The scopes of study for this project are:
To do literature study on comfort design for tropical dwelling.

To build prototype cell to experiment on dehumidification.

To measure comfort variation at different time of the day.

M w0 np e

To explore natural method and material for low humidity in the cell.



