INVESTIGATION ON FEASIBLE MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR INDUCING NATURAL DEHUMIDIFICATION IN TROPICAL LIVING ROOM

MOHAMAD FAIZAL BIN JAMALUDIN

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

'I admit that had read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis was satisfied from the aspect of scope and quality for the purpose to be awarded Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Design and Innovation)'

Signature	:
Name of Supervisor I	:
Date	:

Signature	:
Name of Supervisor II	:
Date	:

INVESTIGATION ON FEASIBLE MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR INDUCING NATURAL DEHUMIDIFICATION IN TROPICAL LIVING ROOM

MOHAMAD FAIZAL BIN JAMALUDIN

This report is submitted in accordance with requirement for the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Design & Innovation)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > APRIL 2010

"I verify that this report is my own work except for the citation and quotation that the source has been clarified for each one of them"

Signature	:
Name of Author	:
Date	:

To my father, Jamaludin Bin Salleh, my mother, Jaiamah Binti Hamid, my brothers and my beloved one, Fatima Zahara Binti Mohd Ali, for supporting me throughout this project and for their understanding in the way I am

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In this great opportunity, I would like to thank Allah for providing me strengths to finish up this project and finally it was completed. Here, I would like to acknowledge and appreciate all those people who helped and guided me till the completion of this project.

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, PM Ir Mustafa Bin Ab. Kadir, who is willing to offer his support throughout my final year project. He has graciously contributed his time, patience, and guidance in helping me completing my project. His experience in this related topic has also given me a boost of confidence in conducting my experimental work. Without him, I would never achieve what I have meant to complete. His constant encouragement and guidance had brought me to the final stage of my project.

I also would like to forward my thanks to my parents especially my father, Jamaludin Bin Salleh, and my mother, Jaiamah Binti Hamid, who had been supporting and praying for my success. Not forget also to my brothers who always gave words that encourage my spirit so that I can keep going on for the success of this project.

Finally, I would like to thanks to all my friends who help and guide me discussed about my project. Without their moral support, I can't finish this project. Hopefully, this report will be used as guidance and reference for the future studies.

ABSTRACT

Humidity is the amount of water vapour in the air which is normally taken to mean relative humidity. High humidity makes people feel hotter because it reduces the effectiveness of sweating to cool the body by reducing the evaporation of perspiration from the skin. Thus, the study on possible materials and methods is conducted and a room is designed to experiment on dehumidification in order to achieve comfort. The method used in preparing this project includes the literature study on comfort design for tropical dwelling, the analytical study on humidification and dehumidification methods, the study on how to achieve comfort using natural methods, the study on possible materials and methods to be used for natural dehumidification, the test field selection, the selection of material as desiccant, the building of prototype cell, and the experiment for inducing natural dehumidification. The dry-bulb temperature, wet-bulb temperature, and relative humidity are determined to measure comfort variation at different time of the day and at different weather conditions. From the analysis based on result tabulated, a discussion is carried out to discuss the methods used, materials performance, and limitations of experiment conducted. The different reading of relative humidity indicates the comfort variation. More effective design and method is recommended for inducing natural dehumidification in tropical living room.

ABSTRAK

Kelembapan adalah jumlah wap air di udara yang ia biasanya diertikan kelembapan relatif. Kelembapan yang tinggi membuatkan orang merasa lebih panas kerana ia mengurangkan keberkesanan peluh untuk mendinginkan tubuh dengan mengurangkan pengewapan peluh daripada kulit. Dengan demikian, kajian terhadap bahan dan kaedah yang mungkin telah dilakukan dan sebuah bilik telah direka untuk menguji terhadap penyahlembapan untuk mencapai keselesaan. Kaedah yang digunakan dalam menyediakan projek ini meliputi kajian ilmiah terhadap keselesaan reka bentuk kediaman tropika, kajian analitis terhadap kaedah lembapan dan penyahlembapan, kajian tentang bagaimana untuk mencapai keselesaan dengan menggunakan kaedah semulajadi, kajian terhadap bahan-bahan dan kaedah-kaedah yang mungkin digunakan untuk penyahlembapan secara semulajadi, pemilihan tempat ujikaji, pemilihan bahan sebagai bahan pengering, pembinaan prototaip sel, dan ujikaji untuk mencetuskan penyahlembapan semulajadi. Suhu kering, suhu basah, dan kelembapan relatif ditentukan untuk mengukur variasi keselesaan pada waktu yang berbeza dalam sehari dan pada keadaan cuaca yang berbeza. Daripada analisis berdasarkan hasil yang dijadualkan, perbincangan dilakukan untuk membincangkan kaedah-kaedah yang digunakan, prestasi bahan-bahan, dan batasanbatasan kajian mengenai ujikaji yang dilakukan. Bacaan kelembapan relatif yang berbeza menunjukkan variasi keselesaan. Reka bentuk dan kaedah yang lebih berkesan telah dicadangkan untuk mencetuskan panyahlembapan secara semulajadi di kediaman tropika.

CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITI	Ĺ E	PAGE
	CON	FESSION	ii
	DEC	CLARATION	iii
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABS	TRACT	v
	ABS	TRAK	vi
	CON	TENT	vii
	LIST	F OF TABLE	xi
	LIST	r of figure	xiv
	LIST	Γ OF SYMBOL	xix
	LIST	Γ ΟΓ ΑΡΡΕΝΟΙΧ	XX
1	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	General	1
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.3	Scopes	2
	1.4	Problem Statement	3
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	4
	2.1	Temperature	4
	2.2	Dry and Atmospheric Air	5
		2.2.1 Atmospheric Humidity	6
	2.3	Specific and Relative Humidity of Air	7
	2.4	Dew-Point Temperature	10
	2.5	Adiabatic Saturation and Wet-Bulb Temperatures	11

CHAPTER TITLE

2.6	Humar	Comfort and Air-Conditioning	12
	2.6.1	Recommendations for Comfort	14
2.7	Air Co	nditioning Process	14
	2.7.1	Heating with Humidification	16
	2.7.2	Cooling with Dehumidification	16
2.8	Comfo	rt and Inside Design Condition	17
	2.8.1	Environmental influences on comfort	18
	2.8.2	Pollutants in occupied rooms	19
	2.8.3	The choice of inside design conditions	20
	2.8.4	Urban Design for Hot-Humid Tropical	20
		Regions	
2.9	Humid	ification and Dehumidification Methods	21
	2.9.1	Dehumidification of air with a newly	21
		suggested liquid desiccant	
	2.9.2	Predictions of moisture removal efficiencies	25
		for packed-bed dehumidification systems	
	2.9.3	Moisture transport and adsorption on silica	27
		gel – calcium chloride composite adsorbents	
2.10	Materi	als for Natural Dehumidification	29
	2.10.1	Silica Gel	29
	2.10.2	Calcium Chloride	31
	2.10.3	Charcoal	32
METH	IODOI	LOGY	33
3.1	Introdu	iction	33
3.2	Collect	ting Information	34
3.3	Test Fi	eld Selection	34
	3.3.1	Room	35
	3.3.2	Outer Surrounding	36
3.4	Materi	al Preparation	36
3.5	Prototy	pe Cell Preparation	38

PAGE

	3.5.1	The Desiccant Case	38
	3.5.2	The Desiccant Tunnel	39
	3.5.3	Drawing in Computer-Aided-Design (CAD)	40
3.6	Exper	imental Setup	41
	3.6.1	The Humidity/Temperature Meter	42
		3.6.1.1 Measuring Procedure	42
	3.6.2	Experimental Procedures	43
		3.6.2.1 The Vent Method	43
		3.6.2.2 The Tunnel Method	45
3.7	Theore	etical Calculation	48
RES	ULT AN	ND ANALYSIS	49
4.1	Exper	imental Result	49
	4.1.1	Experiment at Different Time of the Day	49
	4.1.2	Experiment at Different Weather	51
		Conditions	
4.2	Analy	sis on Experiment at Different Time of the	53
	Day		
	4.2.1	Average Relative Humidity at Different	56
		Time of the Day	
4.3	Analy	sis on Experiment at Different Weather	57
	Condi	tions	
	4.3.1	Average Relative Humidity at Different	60
		Weather Conditions	
4.4	Sampl	e Theoretical Calculation	61
DISC	CUSSIO	Ν	64
5.1	Comp	arison between Methods Used	64
5.2	Mater	ials Performance	65

PAGE

PAG	Е
-----	---

6	CON	ICLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	67
	6.1	Conclusion	67
	6.2	Recommendation	68
	REF	ERENCES	69

APPENDICES	72	2

LIST OF TABLE

7
18
24
25
28
37
40
48
48
50

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
4.2	Experimental data for silica gel using tunnel method	50
4.3	Experimental data for calcium chloride using vent method	50
4.4	Experimental data for calcium chloride using tunnel method	50
4.5	Experimental data for charcoal using vent method	51
4.6	Experimental data for charcoal using tunnel method	51
4.7	Experimental data for silica gel at different weather condition	52
4.8	Experimental data for calcium chloride at different weather condition	52
4.9	Experimental data for charcoal at different weather condition	52
4.10	Relative humidity for both methods at 7:00 AM	53
4.11	Relative humidity for both methods at 1:00 PM	53
4.12	Relative humidity for both methods at 6:00 PM	53
4.13	Relative humidity for both methods at 11:00 PM	54
4.14	Average relative humidity at different time of the day	56
4.15	Relative humidity during hot and before rain	57

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
4.16	Relative humidity during rain and after rain	58
4.17	Average relative humidity at different weather conditions	60

LIST OF FIGURE

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	The $\clubsuit \phi_p$ of dry air within temperature range -10 to 50°C (Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	6
2.2	The ratio of the relative humidity	9
	(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	
2.3	The enthalpy of moist (atmospheric) air	9
	(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	
2.4	Graph of water in air at 100% relative humidity across	10
	temperatures	
	(Source: Internet reference, 21 August 2009)	
2.5	The adiabatic saturation process and its representation	11
	on a <i>T</i> -s diagram of water	
	(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	
2.6	A simple arrangement to measure the wet-bulb	12
	temperature	
	(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	
2.7	The waste heat dissipates from body	13
	(Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.8	A comfortable environment (Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	13
2.9	Various air-conditioning processes (Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	15
2.10	Heating with humidification (Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	16
2.11	Cooling with dehumidification (Source: Cengel and Boles, 2007)	17
2.12	Vapour pressure measurement apparatus (Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)	22
2.13	Vapour pressure of calcium chloride solution (Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)	23
2.14	Vapour pressure of various mixture ratios (Source: Hassan and Hassan, 2008)	24
2.15	A block diagram of a packed-bed dehumidification system (Source: Tsair-Wang, 1994)	26
2.16	Assembly of the packed column (Source: Tsair-Wang, 1994)	26
2.17	Cross section of the composite adsorbent (Source: Zhang and Qiu, 2006)	28

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.18	Beads of silica gel (Source: <i>Internet reference</i> , 21 August 2009)	30
2.19	Sample of calcium chloride (Source: <i>Internet reference</i> , 5 October 2009)	31
2.20	Dry charcoal (<i>Internet reference</i> , 5 October 2009)	32
3.1	Methodology chart	33
3.2	The selected double-storey terrace house	35
3.3	Drawing of the selected single living room	35
3.4	The surrounding area outside the selected house	36
3.5	Prototype model of the desiccant case	38
3.6	The desiccant case placed at the vent	39
3.7	The case to be installed within the tunnel	39
3.8	Prototype model of the desiccant tunnel	40
3.9	Drawing of the desiccant case in CAD	41
3.10	Drawing of the desiccant tunnel in CAD	41
3.11	TES-1364 Humidity/Temperature Meter	42

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
3.12	Position while reading is taken	43
3.13	Experimental setup for the vent method	44
3.14	Diagram of the vent method	44
3.15	Material is inserted into the desiccant case	44
3.16	Reading is taken at point A and point B	45
3.17	Experimental setup for the tunnel method	46
3.18	Diagram of the tunnel method	46
3.19	Material is inserted into the case	46
3.20	The case is inserted into the tunnel	47
3.21	Reading is taken at point A and point B	47
4.1	Chart of relative humidity for silica gel at different time of the day using tunnel method	54
4.2	Chart of relative humidity for calcium chloride at different time of the day using tunnel method	55
4.3	Chart of relative humidity for charcoal at different time of the day using tunnel method	55
4.4	Chart of average relative humidity at different time of the day	57

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
4.5	Chart of relative humidity for silica gel at different weather conditions	58
4.6	Chart of relative humidity for calcium chloride at different weather conditions	59
4.7	Chart of relative humidity for charcoal at different weather conditions	59
4.8	Chart of average relative humidity at different weather conditions	61

LIST OF SYMBOL

h _{d��y a} ��r	=	Enthalpy of dry air, kJ/kg Enthalpy
$\Delta h_{d \diamond \diamond y a \diamond \diamond r}$	=	change of dry air, kJ/kg Constant pressure
	=	specific heat, kJ/kg · K
Т	=	Temperature, °C or K
ΔT	=	Change in temperature, °C or K
ω	=	Specific or absolute humidity, kg H_2O/kg dry air
P_{v}	=	Vapour pressure, kPa
arphi	=	Relative humidity
T_{dp}	=	Dew point temperature, °C
T_{wb}	=	Wet-bulb temperature, °C
Е	=	Column efficiency
W _{in}	=	Work input, kJ
Woout	=	Work output, kJ

LIST OF APPENDIX

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
А	Carry out PSM Flow Chart	73
В	PSM I Gantt Chart	74
С	PSM II Gantt Chart	75
D	Experimental Data	76
E	Drafting	87

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

Humidity is the amount of water vapour in the air. In daily language, the term "humidity" is normally taken to mean relative humidity which defined as the ratio of the partial pressure of water vapour in a parcel of air to the saturated vapour pressure of water vapour at a prescribed temperature. Humidity may also be expressed as absolute humidity and specific humidity. Relative humidity is an important metric used in forecasting weather. Humidity indicates the likelihood of precipitation, dew, or fog. High humidity makes people feel hotter outside in the summer because it reduces the effectiveness of sweating to cool the body by reducing the evaporation of perspiration from the skin. This effect is calculated in a heat index table (*Internet reference*, 21 August 2009).

Dehumidification is the process of reducing the moisture in the air which serves to increase the cooling power of air. In terms of architecture, dehumidification is the condensation of water vapour from air by cooling below the dew point. It also is the removal of water vapour from air by chemical or physical methods (*Internet reference*, 18 September 2009).

Desiccant has been used as one of the natural method to solve the problems due to the high humidity environment. A desiccant is a hygroscopic substance that induces or sustains a state of dryness (desiccation) in its local vicinity in a moderately well-sealed container. Commonly encountered pre-packaged desiccants are solids, and work through absorption or adsorption of water, or a combination of the two. Desiccants for specialised purposes may be in forms other than solid, and may work through other principles, such as chemical bonding of water molecules. Pre-packaged desiccant is most commonly used to remove excessive humidity that would normally degrade or even destroy products sensitive to moisture. Drierite, silica gel, calcium sulfate, calcium chloride, montmorillonite clay, and molecular sieves are commonly used as desiccants (*Internet reference*, 21 August 2009).

1.2 Objectives

The objectives of this project are:

- 1. To study on comfort design for tropical dwelling/house.
- 2. To do the analytical study on humidification and dehumidification methods.
- 3. To study on how to achieve comfort using natural methods.
- 4. To study on possible materials and methods to be used for natural dehumidification.

1.3 Scopes

The scopes of study for this project are:

- 1. To do literature study on comfort design for tropical dwelling.
- 2. To build prototype cell to experiment on dehumidification.
- 3. To measure comfort variation at different time of the day.
- 4. To explore natural method and material for low humidity in the cell.